
SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
SPORTS TRAINING CENTRE, DHARAMSHALA (H.P)

INVITES SEALED BIDS

FOR

DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICEABLE/OBSOLETE
(CONDEMED) SPORTS EQUIPMENTS & OTHER MISC. ITEMS



BID DOCUMENT

FOR

DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICEABLE/OBSOLETE
(CONDEMED) SPORTS EQUIPMENTS & OTHER MISC. ITEMS

INDEX

S. No. Subject Page No.

1 Notice 3

2 Terms & Condition of Bids 4

3 Detail of obsolete (condemned) items 6 to 9

4 Financial Bid 10



SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
SPORTS TRAINING CENTRE, DHARAMSHALA (HP)

TELE FAX No. 01892-224807

NOTICE INVITING BIDS

Tender No. STC/DMA/Condemnation/16-17/1

Sports Authority of India, Sports Training Centre, Dharamshala invites sealed bids for ‘Disposal of
Unserviceable(condemned/obsolete) Sports Equipments and Other Misc. items’ from Scrap
Dealer (s)/Dismantler(s)/Recycler(s). Bidders have to deposit the Earnest Money Deposit(EMD) of Rs. 2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) in the form of Demand Draft/Banker’sCheque in favour of ‘ In-charge SAI Training Centre’ payable at Dharamshala.  The TenderDocument having detailed instructions and terms & conditions can be downloaded from thewebsite www.sportsauthorityofindia.nic.in. There is no tender fee nor any fee required to be paidat the time of submission of bids.  The last date of receipt of completely filled-up bid document ByHand in the office of the undersigned is 29.03.2017 up to 1500 hours.  The Bids will be opened on
30.03.2017 at 1100 hours in the presence of the bidder who wish to remain present. No tender byFax/E-mail will be entertained.  Conditional tender shall be summarily rejected. Incharge, STCDharamshala reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids without assigning any reason.Further, Addendum/Corrigendum, if any shall be uploaded onto the official website of SAI.

Sd/-
Centre In-charge

SAI, STC Dharamshala



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER

DISPOSAL OF UNSERVICABLE (CONDEMNED)
SPORTS EQUIPMENTS AND MISC. ITEMS

1. Earnest Money Depositi. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand only) shouldbe accompanied with the bid(Financial/Price Bid- Annexure-II) in the form of DemandDraft/Banker Cheque drawn in favour of ‘In-charge SAI Training Centre’ payable atDharamshala Bid received without EMD or EMD for fewer amounts will be summarilyrejected. The submission of EMD is compulsory for all the bidders and no exemption willbe granted for submission of EMD in any case.ii. EMD will be forfeited if the bidders withdraw after submission of the bids or opening ofthe bids.iii. EMD will be returned to the unsuccessful bidders three days after bid opening.iv. EMD will be adjusted for the purpose of final payment by the successful bidder.
2. Payment of entire bid amountThe successful bidder will have to pay the entire bid amount in the form of demand   draftdrawn in favour of ‘In-charge SAI Training Centre, Dharamshala’before taking away theitems which should be not less than 3 days of the bidding.
3. Mode of Submission of bid and last date for submission

Financial/Price Bid as per prescribed format (Annexure-II) along with Demand Draft
of EMD in a sealed envelope should be addressed to the Centre In-charge, STC,
Dharamshala, and must reach on or before 29.03.2017 by 1500 hrs. Bidders may behand delivered at the afore mentioned address. Bids received after the closing date andtime prescribed shall NOT be accepted under any circumstances.

4. Rejection of incomplete and conditional bidsThe incomplete and conditional bids will be rejected.
5. No withdrawal after submission of bidsNo bidders will be allowed to withdraw after submission of bids/opening of the bids,otherwise the EMD submitted by the firm would be forfeited.
6. Non transferabilityThis bid is non transferable.
7. Bidding for the entire range of items meant for disposalThe bidders have to bid for entire lot. Bidding for select items will not be entertained.



8. Removal of the goods at the bidders cost.The successful bidder has to take away the items at their own cost within 3 days aftermaking complete payment of the items. Prescribed security procedure has to be followedfor taking away the items from the STC Dharamshala premises. In case, the successfulbidder deposits the full amount within 3(three) days but fails to lift the articles, thedepartment shall not take responsibility for safe custody of the articles. On the other handground rent @1% of the total amount of the bid value shall be charged for each day ofdefault up to maximum 10 days. In case, the successful bidder is unable to take delivery ofthe items even after penalty of 10 days, EMD submitted by them will be forfeited and thebidder will be blacklisted.
9. As is where is basis condition.Items will be disposed of on “As is where is basis”.
10. Inspection of the items.The items proposed to be disposed of can be inspected at STC Dharamshala, up to28.03.2017 (from 2 PM to 4 PM). For any clarifications/queries in the matter may becontacted on Phone No. 01892-224807 or 9805804433.
11. Generali. All the labour charges towards loading, uploading and transportation charges, etc. shall beborne by the successful bidders. No claims and complaint what so ever, would beentertained on account of lifting and transportation.ii. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any bid without assigning orcommunicating any reason thereof.iii. If any bidder finds any irregularity or omission or is in doubt he should at once intimatethe Centre Incharge, STC Dharamshala in writing and obtain clarification in writing 7 daysprior to submission of the bidder. Verbal clarification given by any of the staff shall not bebinding on the STC Dharamshala.iv. The legal address with mobile no. of the bidder shall be furnished in the tender paper forcorrespondence.



Annexure-I

S.
No.

Detail of Unserviceable Sports Equipment/ Misc.
Items

Quantity/
Weights

Condition and Year of
Purchase

(A) KITCHEN ITEMS (NON-CONSUMABLE)

1 Weighing Machine/ Kanda 01 Unserviceable/2006
2 Full Plates 01 Unserviceable/1992
3 Hot Case Tiffin/ Lunch Box 40 Unserviceable/2007
4 Hot case Donga 03 Unserviceable/1992
5 Donga Steel 07 Unserviceable/1992
6 Jug Steel 05 Unserviceable/2001
7 Rice Palta (SS) 01 Unserviceable/1992
8 Patila (Steel) 01 Unserviceable/199202 Unserviceable/2001
9 Karchhi (SS) 02 Unserviceable/1992

10 Tub (Aluminium) 01 Unserviceable/1992
11 Tea Container (SS) 02 Unserviceable/2001
12 Fry Pan 01 Unserviceable/199301 Unserviceable/1999
13 Daunga Spoon 07 Unserviceable/1992
14 Chimta Iron 01 Unserviceable/1999
15 Refrigerator (300 Ltr) 01 Unserviceable/2007
16 Dinning Chair (Moulded) 25 Unserviceable/199205 Unserviceable/1999
17 Dinner Set 01 Unserviceable/200001 Unserviceable/2008
18 Food Warmer 01 Unserviceable/2004
19 Gas Pipe Line 1 Set Unserviceable/1999



Annexure-I

S.
No.

Detail of Unserviceable Sports Equipment/ Misc.
Items

Quantity/
Weights

Condition and Year of
Purchase

(B) OFFICE EQUIPMENTS: NON-CONSUMABLE

20 Modern Chair Moulded with Arm 10 Unserviceable/1992
21 Fax Machine 01 Unserviceable/2001

(C) HOSTEL EQUIPMENT : NON-CONSUMABLE

22 Torch Rechargeable 2 Unserviceable/2008
23 Geyser 4 Unserviceable/20061 Unserviceable/2007
24 Colour TV 1 Unserviceable/2006
25 Dressing Table 1 Unserviceable/1998
26 Shoe Rack/Vegetable Rack 2 Unserviceable/1999
27 TV (Small) Philips 1 Unserviceable/2002
28 Ice Maker 1 Unserviceable/2006
29 DVD Player 1 Unserviceable/2007
30 Insect Fly Killer 3 Unserviceable/2008
31 Emergency Light 2 Unserviceable/20082 Unserviceable/2008
32 Tharmas 1 (Big) Unserviceable/20091 (Small) Unserviceable/2009
33 Hard Bed 30 Unserviceable/1992



Annexure-I

S.
No.

Detail of Unserviceable Sports Equipment/ Misc.
Items

Quantity/
Weights

Condition and Year of
Purchase

(D) SPORTS EQUIPMENTS: NON CONSUMABLE

35 Volleyball Antena 4 Pairs Unserviceable/1992
36 Volleyball Pole 1 Set Unserviceable/1994
37 Stop Clock 02 Unserviceable/1998
38 Weight Lifting Set with Rod (Rubberized) 02 Unserviceable/1993
39 Hurdles Adjustable 05 Unserviceable/199510 Unserviceable/2001
40 Relay Batton 08 Unserviceable/1995
41 Leg Curl Bench(4 Station) 01 Unserviceable/1995
42 Jhabbal 01 Unserviceable/1999
43 Starting Block 01 Unserviceable/2001
44 Discuss 1Kg 01 Unserviceable/200101 Unserviceable/2003
46 Discuss 2 Kg 02 Unserviceable/2001
47 Multi Gym (12 Station) 01 Unserviceable/2001
48 Exercise Cycle Hero 02 Unserviceable/2001
49 Jogger (Noni) 02 Unserviceable/2001
50 Stepper (Hero) 02 Unserviceable/2001
51 Rowing(Noni) 01 Unserviceable/2001
52 Bench for Bench Press 02 Unserviceable/2001
53 Iron Shoe 05 Unserviceable/2003
54 Leg Extension/Leg Curl 01 Unserviceable/2002
55 Take Off Board 02 Unserviceable/2002
56 Iron Ball 500 gms 08 Unserviceable/2003
57 Iron Ball 700 gms 04 Unserviceable/2003
58 Iron Ball 900 gms 04 Unserviceable/2003
59 Hammer 4 Kg 06 Unserviceable/2004
60 Hammer 5 Kg 04 Unserviceable/2005



Annexure-I

S.
No.

Detail of Unserviceable Sports Equipment/ Misc.
Items

Quantity/
Weights

Condition and Year of
Purchase

61 Hockey Goal Post 01 Unserviceable/2004
62 Squat Rack 01 Unserviceable/2004
63 Weight Training Rod (10 Kg) 02 Unserviceable/2005
64 Stop Watch 06 Unserviceable/2004
65 High Jump Bar 04 Unserviceable/2003
66 Javlin 500 Gm 02 Unserviceable/2004
67 Javlin 600 Gm 14 Unserviceable/2004
68 Javlin 700 Gm 01 Unserviceable/2004
69 Javlin 800 Gm 02 Unserviceable/2000
70 Foot Pump 02 Unserviceable/200702 Unserviceable/2010
71 Dumble Adjustable 2 Kg 2 Pairs Unserviceable/2003
72 Dumble Adjustable 5 Kg 2 Pairs Unserviceable/2003



Annexure-II

FINANCIAL BID

RATES FOR UNSERVICEABLE (CONDEMNED)
SPORTS EQUIPMENT & OTHER MISC. ITEMS

S.
No. Detail of Items Amount of Rate Quoted

(In Figures)
Amount of Rate Quoted

(In Words)

1 As per Annexure-I
It is certified that all the terms and conditions of bid document have been understood by me/usand ready to accept the same without any variation.

(Signature of Bidder)

Place: Name:

Address:

Phone/Mobile No.


